

## NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2025-432:

- (1) On **page 9, line 8, strike** "(2023)";
- (2) On **page 9, line 20, after "penalty" insert** "of";
- (3) On **page 14, lines 11-14, strike** all lines in their entirety and **insert** the following:

"Live aboard vessel means as defined in Florida Statute Section, pursuant to F.S. § 327.02, as amended from time to time means:

- (1) A vessel used solely as a residence not for navigation;
- (2) A vessel for which a declaration of domicile has been filed pursuant to § 222.17, F.S. (Homestead and Exemptions: Manifesting and evidencing domicile in Florida); or
- (3) A vessel used as a residence that does not have an effective means of propulsion for safe navigation.

A commercial fishing vessel is expressly excluded from the term "live aboard vessel.";

- (4) On **page 22, line 19 and page 38, line 11, strike** "On File" and **insert** "Revised On File";
- (5) On **page 32, line 16, after "person" insert** "who";
- (6) On **page 45, line 15, after "owner" insert** "or";
- (7) On **page 64, line 10, strike** "(d)" and **insert** "(d)";
- (8) On **page 66, line 1, strike** "&" and **insert** "and";

- (9) On **page 66, line 2**, after "Parks" **insert** ", Recreation and Community Services";
- (10) On **page 66, lines 30-31 and page 67, lines 1-2**, **strike** all lines in their entirety;
- (11) On **page 108, line 29**, after "Code," **insert** ", a copy of which is **Revised On File** with the Legislative Services Division,";
- (12) Remove **On File** and replace with **Revised On File**, attached hereto, to include Section 360.104 of the Code;
- (13) On **page 1, line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

          /s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos          

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1699449-v1-2025-432\_NCSPHS\_Amd.docx